FORM 51-10F4

Business Acquisition Report

ITEM 1 - IDENTITY OF THE CORPORATION

1.1	Name and Address of the Corporation

Zi Corporation Suite 2100, 840-7 Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 3G2

1.2	Executive Officer

For further information regarding the matters described in this Business Acquisition Report may be obtained from: Blair Mullin, Chief Financial Officer (403) 231-0721 bmullin@zicorp.com

ITEM 2 - DETAILS OF ACQUISITION

2.1	Nature of Business Acquired

In January 2005, Zi Corporation (the "Company") acquired substantially all of the assets of Decuma AB of Lund, Sweden. Decuma's handwriting recognition solutions consist of Decuma Alphabetic, Decuma Japanese and Decuma Chinese.

Decuma Alphabetic is modelled closely to actual writing with pen on paper. A single input area is used for writing and presenting recognized letters and for editing the text. This makes input natural and fast, and allows the user to focus on the content rather than the writing. Users do not have to learn or adjust to a certain writing style or learn a special alphabet. Uppercase and lowercase characters, digits, punctuation marks and special symbols, as well as accented characters, can be mixed in the same input mode.

Editing is done directly in the input area using intuitive gestures to delete or insert one or several characters. Shortcuts can be added with personal symbols and characters for convenient input for frequently written phrases and commands.

Decuma Alphabetic currently supports Afrikaans, Albanian, Croatian, Czech, Danish, Dutch, English, Estonian, Finnish, French, German, Hungarian, Icelandic, Indonesian, Irish, Italian, Latvian, Lithuanian, Luxembourgish, Norwegian, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Serbian, Slovak, Slovenian, Spanish, Swahili, Swedish, Tagalog, and Turkish.

The Decuma Japanese handwriting recognition application allows for input of both Kanji and Kana characters. It also supports input of handwritten Latin letters, numerics, and punctuation. The input method is compliant with standard conversion applications.

Decuma's Chinese handwriting recognition software handles natural variations in Chinese writing: printed, semi-cursive and common cursive styles. The Company believes that the recognition engine has the smallest memory footprint on the market, requiring 30 percent less memory compared to others. The Decuma Chinese input method supports word-by-word input and mimics the natural writing process. In mainland China and Singapore, a simplified form of the traditional Chinese characters is employed, where nearly 7,000 characters are used instead of the traditional Chinese character set which contains around 13,000 characters. Traditional characters are used in Taiwan and Hong Kong and there are also some Hong Kong- and Shanghai-specific characters. Decuma's recognition software includes databases for both simplified and traditional Chinese, as well as the region-specific characters.

In Chinese writing, numbers and Latin alphabetic characters are regularly used. Using the Decuma Chinese input method, Chinese and Latin characters, as well as numbers, are conveniently written in the same input boxes. Punctuation symbols can also be written without switching to any special input mode. This greatly facilitates the writing process and mimics the natural Chinese writing style.

The software is compatible both with most Palm OS 5 devices with a high resolution display, and all Pocket PC devices. It has been tested on several of them including Compaq iPaq 3600/3700/3800, HP Jornada, Fujitsu-Siemens Pocket Loox and Toshiba Genio 5500.

2.2	Date of Acquisition

The acquisition closed on January 26, 2005.

2.3	Consideration

The purchase price consideration included 146,929 common shares issued by the Company with a value of US$1.0 million, cash consideration of US$175,254 to settle certain working capital related adjustments and other costs and fees related to the purchase in the amount of US$281,348 for a total acquisition cost of US$1,456,602.

Through an assessment process carried out by the Company upon completion of this acquisition, it was decided that a certain senior management position in Decuma was redundant. Included in the purchase price is US$200,000 to involuntarily terminate this position.

As part of the acquisition, the Company acquired certain intellectual property and customer agreements of privately held Decuma AB, as well as assumed certain liabilities of Decuma AB. As part of such acquisition, Zi Decuma AB offered employment to each employee of Decuma AB, on the terms and conditions equal to their employment terms and conditions with Decuma AB.

2.4	Effect on Financial Position

The effect of the acquisition on the Company's is outlined in the pro forma financial statements attached hereto as Schedule A.

The Decuma purchase is part of Zi's long term expansion strategy of developing software to further simplify and enhance the use of wireless devices. Decuma's handwriting recognition technology is an important complement to Zi's eZiText and eZiTap solutions. The combination of the technologies is intended to further bolster the Company's competitive advantage and increase Zi's market share by enabling us to deliver an expanded suite of innovative products to customers.

The historical financial statements of Decuma AB and the pro forma financial statements of the Company do not reflect the impact of certain normalizing adjustments that the Company believes will apply on a go forward basis.

2.5	Prior Valuations

None.

2.6	Parties to Transaction

Buyer:
Zi Decuma AB, Ole Römers väg 16, 223 70 Lund, SWEDEN. Corporate identity number 556658-1749.
Zi Decuma AB is a company incorporated under the laws of Sweden and a wholly owned subsidiary of Zi Corporation.

Seller:
Decuma AB (Publ), Ole Römers väg 16, 223 70 Lund, SWEDEN. Corporate identity number 556577-2497.
Decuma AB (Publ) was a company incorporated under the laws of Sweden and was privately held.

Following the acquisition the owners of Decuma AB decided to let the company go into liquidation and changed the name to Avslutsbolaget AB. Appointed liquidator is Mr Sören Thunström, c/o Svenska Standardbolag AB, Magasinsgatan 7B, 791 27 Falun, SWEDEN.

2.7	Date of Report

June 1, 2007

ITEM 3 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following financial statements are included as part of this Business Acquisition Report:

Schedule A - Unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Zi Corporation with Decuma AB, as at and for the year ended December 31, 2004, together with the notes thereon. The Company's audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2004, are available on SEDAR.

Schedule B - Audited financial statements of Decuma AB, as at and for the year ended December 31, 2004.

Schedule C - English language translation of the financial statements of Decuma AB, as at and for the year ended December 31, 2004.

Schedule D - Unaudited reconciliation of Swedish GAAP to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Schedule A

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheets

	Zi Corporation	Decuma AB	Pro Forma	Pro Forma
As at December 31, 2004	Note 1	Note 1	Adjustments	Note 2	Consolidated
(All amounts in United States of America dollars except share amounts)
(unaudited)
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$12,126,289	$134,835	(308,126)	[e],[g]	11,952,998
Restricted cash	763,046	-	-		763,046
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $154,108	5,570,869	198,028	(86,422)	[e]	5,682,475
Accounts receivable from related party	43,629	-	-		43,629
Prepayments and deposits	414,994	37,166	(7,228)	[e]	444,932
Total current assets	18,918,827	370,029	(401,776)		18,887,080
Capital assets - net	1,087,957	49,821	-		1,137,778
Intangible assets - net	1,692,087	573,877	695,142	[a],[b],[d]	2,961,106
Investment in significantly influenced company	-	14,410	(14,410)	[e]	-
	$21,698,871	$1,008,137	278,956		22,985,964

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	$3,417,441	$430,517	9,671	[e],[i]	3,857,629
Deferred revenue	2,704,105	-	-		2,704,105
Current portion of other long-term liabilities	71,969	-	-		71,969
Total current liabilities	6,193,515	430,517	9,671		6,633,703
Other long-term liabilities	92,361	114,199	(114,199)	[e]	92,361
	6,285,876	544,716	(104,528)		6,726,064

Contingent liabilities and guarantees

Shareholders' equity
Share capital
Unlimited number of Class A, 9% convertible,
preferred shares authorized and no shares issued or outstanding	-	-	-		-
Unlimited number of common shares, no par value, authorized,
45,372,119 issued and outstanding	106,025,634	2,133,926	(1,133,925)	[f],[h]	107,025,635
Additional paid-in capital	2,114,190	-	-		2,114,190
Accumulated deficit	(92,263,192)	(1,581,125)	1,428,029	[f]	(92,416,288)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(463,637)	(89,380)	89,380	[f]	(463,637)
	15,412,995	463,421	383,484		16,259,900
	$21,698,871	$1,008,137	278,956		22,985,964

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Loss

Zi Corporation		Decuma AB	Pro Forma	Pro Forma
For the year ended December 31, 2004	Note 1	Note 1	Adjustments	Note 2	Consolidated
(All amounts in United States of America dollars except share amounts)	(unaudited)

Revenue
License and implementation fees	$12,898,838	$511,988	$95,250	[c]	$13,506,076
Other product revenue	504,213	28,824	-		533,037
	13,403,051	540,812	95,250		14,039,113
Cost of sales
License and implementation fees	362,562	-	-		362,562
Other product costs	109,252	-	-		109,252
	471,814	-	-		471,814
Gross margin	12,931,237	540,812	95,250		13,567,299

Operating expenses
Selling general and administrative	(9,281,365)	(939,938)	-		(10,221,303)
Litigation and legal	(833,197)	(95,578)	-		(928,775)
Product research and development	(2,350,141)	(863,082)	-		(3,213,223)
Depreciation and amortization	(926,886)	(229,108)	43,779	[b],[d]	(1,112,215)
Impairment of note receivable	(2,000,000)	-	-		(2,000,000)
Operating loss before undernoted	(2,460,352)	(1,586,894)	139,029		(3,908,217)
Interest on capital lease obligation	(25,558)	(8,074)	-		(33,632)
Other interest expense	(30,839)	-	-		(30,839)
Interest and other income	128,550	13,843	-		142,393
Loss before income taxes	(2,388,199)	(1,581,125)	139,029		(3,830,295)
Income taxes	(336,161)	-	-		(336,161)
Net loss	$(2,724,360)	$(1,581,125)	$139,029		$(4,166,456)
Basic and diluted loss per share	$(0.07)	$(0.04)	$0.00		$(0.10)
Weighted -average common shares - basic and diluted					41,520,238
Common shares outstanding, end of period					45,372,119
See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2004 (All amounts expressed in United States of America dollars except share amounts) (unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Zi Corporation (the "Company" or "Zi") have been prepared by management in accordance with United States ("US") generally accepted accounting principles ("US GAAP") to give effect to the transactions described below as if they had occurred on January 1, 2004 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statement of loss.

In January 2005 the Company acquired the assets of Decuma AB ("Decuma") of Lund, Sweden. Decuma's handwriting recognition solutions consist of Decuma Alphabetic, Decuma Japanese and Decuma Chinese.

The purchase price consideration included 146,929 common shares of the Company with a value of US$1.0 million, cash consideration of US$175,254 to settle certain working capital related adjustments and other costs and fees related to the purchase in the amount of US$281,348 for a total acquisition cost of US$1,456,602.

Through an assessment process carried out by the Company upon completion of this acquisition, it was decided that a certain senior management position in Decuma was redundant. Included in the purchase price is US$200,000 to involuntarily terminate this position.

As part of the acquisition, the Company acquired certain intellectual property and customer agreements of privately held Decuma, as well as assuming certain liabilities of Decuma. As part of such acquisition, Zi Decuma AB offered employment to each employee of Decuma, on the terms and conditions equal to their employment terms and conditions with Decuma AB

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2004, has been prepared by combining the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Company and Decuma as at December 31, 2004. The unaudited pro forma statement of loss for the year-end December 31, 2004, has been prepared by combining the audited consolidated statement of loss of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2004 with the audited consolidated statement of loss of Decuma for the year ended December 31, 2004. In order to combine the balance sheet and statement of loss of Decuma's with those of the Company, Decuma's financial statements have been translated from Swedish Krona to United States of America dollars. In addition to this, certain amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted by the Company.

In the opinion of management, these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements include all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's and Decuma's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004. The financial statements of the Company used in the preparation of these pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with US GAAP. The financial statements of Decuma used in the preparation of these pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Swedish generally accepted accounting principles ("Swedish GAAP"). The Company has reviewed the Swedish GAAP used in the preparation of Decuma's financial statements and have determined that they do not differ materially from US GAAP, except for software revenue recognition and capitalized development costs. Where Swedish and US GAAP differed materially, adjustments were made. For a full summary of adjustments made as a result of difference between Swedish and US GAAP, see note 2.

In preparing these pro forma consolidated financial statements, no adjustments were made to reflect operating synergies or selling, general and administrative costs savings that resulted from the acquisition.

The pro forma information is based on estimates and assumptions set forth in the notes to such information. The pro forma information is being furnished solely for information purposes and is not necessarily indicative of the combined results or financial position that might have been achieved for the period or date indicated, nor is it indicative of future results that may occur.

2. Pro Forma Assumptions

Acquisition - Decuma

The acquisition of Decuma has been accounted for using the purchase method with results from operations included in these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements as if the acquisition had taken place January 1, 2004. The purchase price for the acquisition of Decuma has been allocated to identifiable tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values as follows:

Non-cash working capital deficiency	$(15,334)
Capital assets	49,821
Customer agreements	187,100
Patents and trademarks	1,235,015
$1,456,602

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2004 (All amounts expressed in United States of America dollars except share amounts) (unaudited)

The purchase price components for the acquisition of Decuma are as follows:

Cash consideration	$175,254
146,929 common shares	1,000,000
Other costs and fees related to the acquisition	281,348
$1,456,602

The costs of the intangible assets acquired are being amortized on a straight-line basis as follows:

Customer agreements	4.5 years

Patents and trademarks	11 years

[a] To recognize intangible assets identified totaling $187,100 and $1,235,015 for customer agreements and patents and trademarks, respectively.

[b] Preliminary amortization for customer agreements over 4.5 years totals $40,822 in the first year. Preliminary amortization for patents and trademarks over 11 years totals $112,274 in the first year.

[c] Under Swedish GAAP, Decuma recognizes license fees and guaranteed royalties at the time when the customer formally accepts the delivery of the software. In contrast, under US GAAP Decuma would have recognized its revenues provided that: a non-cancellable license agreement has been signed; the software and related documentation have been delivered; there are no uncertainties regarding customer acceptance; collection of the resulting receivable is deemed probable; the fees are fixed and determinable; and no other significant vendor obligations exist. As a result of the differences between Swedish and US GAAP, revenues have been increased by $95,250 to account for fees recognized in 2003 under Swedish GAAP that should have been recognized in 2004 under US GAAP.

[d] Decuma has incurred development costs relating to the development of software to be sold to customers. Under Swedish GAAP as applied by Decuma development expenditure relating to software development projects may be capitalized provided that the following criteria have been met:

I.     there is a clearly defined project;

II.    the related expenditure is intended for a specific application;

III.   the outcome of the project has been assessed with reasonable certainty as to its technical feasibility and its ultimate commercial viability;

IV.   if further development costs are to be incurred on the same project, the aggregate of such costs together with related production, selling and administration costs are reasonably expected to be exceeded by related future sales and other revenues; and

V.    sufficient resources exist, or are reasonably expected to be available, to enable the project to be completed.

Development costs initially recognized as an expense cannot be capitalized in a subsequent period. During 2004, Decuma did not capitalize any development costs under Swedish GAAP due to uncertainties regarding the realizability of such assets.

Under US GAAP, software development costs intended for projects to be sold or marketed to customers shall be expensed as incurred prior to the stage where technological feasibility has been reached. Technological feasibility of a computer software product is established when a company has completed all planning, designing, coding, and testing activities that are necessary to establish that the product can be produced to meet its design specifications including functions, features, and technical performance requirements. Development costs incurred from that point in time until the product is available for release to its customer shall be capitalized.

Expenditures incurred by Decuma relate to activities incurred before the products have reached the technological feasibility since technological feasibility is reached at or very near the point in time when the products are available for release to Decuma's customers. Accordingly, under US GAAP all such costs have been expensed in the period incurred. As a result, the deferred development costs of $573,877 have been written off and reflected as a reduction in the opening accumulated deficit. Accordingly, the corresponding amortization expense of $196,874 has also been reversed.

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2004 (All amounts expressed in United States of America dollars except share amounts) (unaudited)

[e] To eliminate the following assets not acquired and liabilities not assumed as part of the Decuma AB asset purchase agreement:

Cash	$132,873
Accounts receivable	86,422
Prepaid expenses	7,228
Investment in significantly influenced company	14,410
Accounts payable	(271,677)
Long-term debt	(114,199)
$144,943

[f] To eliminate shareholders equity of Decuma on a consolidated basis.

Financing of the acquisition of Decuma

[g] The Company paid total cash consideration of $175,254 for the assets of Decuma. This has been reflected as a reduction to the ending cash balance of the Company as at December 31, 2004.

[h] The Company issued 146,929 common shares consideration for the assets of Decuma. The common shares were valued at approximately $6.81 per share for total consideration of $1,000,000.

[i] The company incurred other costs and fees relating to the acquisition which have been included in the purchase consideration for Decuma:

Senior management position redundancy	$200,000
Legal, accounting and other professional expenses	81,348
Total other costs and fees	$281,348

Schedule B

Schedule C

Translation without legal

ANNUAL STATEMENT
2004-01-01--2004-12-31

for

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

Sid 2 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

ANNUAL REPORT FOR DECUMA AB (PUBL)

The board and managing director of Decuma AB (Publ) hereby submit the annual accounts for the financial year 2004-01-01--2004-12-31.

STATUTORY ADMINISTRATION REPORT

Scope and type of operations

Decuma develops and markets software products for Handwriting Recognition - HWR. As of today Decuma have three products. Decuma Japanese for Japanese written languages, Decuma Chinese for the Chinese written languages and Decuma OnSpot for the western (Latin) written languages. During the business year all products have been improved further and new features and improvements in interfaces have been developed.

Customers are manufacturers of handheld electronic devices such as PDAs, Smart Phones, standard mobile phones, digital pens and tablet PCs. The company also markets the products on several webshops for direct end user sale.

The Company shall according to the Articles of Association develop and commersialize mathemetical methods, e.g. HWR, image analysis and computer vision, consulting in these areas, own and administer marketable security paper and property and other business in accordance to this.

Significant events during and after the financial year

During the financial year of 2004 the company put a lot of efforts into directed market activities in three defined segments; end users (through webshops), large American PDA-manufacturers and the Smart Phone manufacturers. While the direct end user sales showed limited revenues it lead to increased knowledge of the Decuma products on the market, which has strengthened the trademark. On the PDA market our efforts was unfortunately met by setbacks typical for a maturing market - the manufacturers showed, in a stagnating total market, hesitance to introduce novelties that would result in new investments. An even tougher consequence of the maturity in the market was that SONY, who was expected to be a significant part of the turnover during the year and who the year before had entered as an investor in Decuma AB, decided during the spring to leave the PDA market entirely. The effect on the expected Decuma AB turnover was dramatic.

The concentration on Smart Phone market showed better results and during the year an important contract with one of the big global manufacturers was won. A relationship with several other potential customers, based on the products for Smart Phones that was presented during the year, was also established. The marketing efforts also lead to increased awareness of the Decuma products on this market. The short term effects on the turn over from this market segment was not enough to cover the turn over from the PDA segment that did not happen.

While the long term possibilities on the mobile phone market as a whole appeared to be favourable it was at the same time obvious that the company would not able to generate enough revenues to cover its costs within the time frame that was secured by earlier funding from the latest financing round. This, together with an analysis which indicated that the company was in a too small niche for being able to survive as a stand alone company, lead to a decision to seek an industrial partner to secure the long term survival.

Sid 3 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

In December an agreement with Canadian Zi Corporation was signed for selling the Decuma business through an asset sale. Everyone in the staff was offered continued employment by Zi Corporation.

After approval by the Decuma AB shareholders on an Extraordinary General Meeting on January 5, 2005, the transaction was concluded with effective date of January 1, 2005. Zi Corporation continues the business in the wholly owned subsidiary Zi Decuma AB.

After the transaction with Zi Corporation, significantly all that remains in Decuma AB are the newly issued shares in Zi Corporation listed on NASDAQ and Toronto SX, to a value of approximately 8 MSEK. As a result, during the financial year of 2005 only limited close-down activities will take place in Decuma AB. The Board of Directors has proposed that the shareholders on the Annual General Meeting of March 14, 2005 decide upon voluntary liquidation of the company with immediate effectiveness.

Ownership

The Company was founded in 1999. Since then four funding rounds have been completed. The latest one in 2003.

As of 2004-12-31 the company had in total 68 share holders.

Owner structure 2004-12-31
Share owner	# of Shares	Votes
Sony Venture Capital Europe Ltd.	1,590,822	21.53%
Stiftelsen Industrifonden	1,590,822	21.53%
Olicom A/S	1,242,533	16.82%
Visionalis AB	667,287	9.03%
Volito Innovation AB	563,083	7.62%
Gunnar Sparr	411,122	5.09%
Rikard Berthilsson	375,700	5.09%
Karl Åström	201,667	2.73%
Svante Carlsson	175,968	2.38%
Anders Sixtensson	137,634	1.86%
Others (58 share holders)	431,170	6.32%
Total	7,387,808	100.00%

Proposal for the treatment of the loss

The board and the managing director proposes that the accumulated loss of 11 592 675,41 SEK should be accounted from the share premium reserve.

Total accumulated loss in the company group was 2004-12-31 11 600 865,51 SEK.

Please refer to the following income statement, balance sheet, cash flow statement and additional information regarding the company's profits and financial position in general. All amounts are in Swedish kronor (SEK) unless otherwise indicated.

Sid 4 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

INCOME STATEMENT (SEK)	Note	1/1/2004	1/1/2003
		12/31/2004	12/31/2003

Operating income
Net sales		3,753,847	4,947,756
Capitalized development costs	5	0	818,697
Other operating revenues	4	220,159	386,042

		3,974,006	6,152,495

Operating expenses
Other external costs	1	-4,143,375	-5,256,253
Personnel costs	2	-9,785,806	-12,658,117
Depreciation and write-off of tangible- and
intangible assets	3,5,6,7	-1,679,798	-2,340,328

Operating loss		-11,634,973	-14,102,203

Result from financial investments
Other interest income		101,499	103,429
Interest expense		-59,201	-492,187

Loss after financal items		-11,592,675	-14,490,961

LOSS FOR THE YEAR		-11,592,675	-14,490,961

Sid 5 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

BALANCE SHEET (SEK)	Note	12/31/2004	12/31/2003

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets

Capitalized development costs	5	3,967,728	5,324,122
Patent rights	6	14,762	24,603
		3,982,490	5,348,725

Tangible fixed assets
Equipment	7	345,741	566,630
		345,741	566,630

Financial assets
Shares in group company	8	100,000	100,000
		100,000	100,000
Total fixed assets		4,428,231	6,015,355

Current assets

Current receivables
Accounts receivable		241,223	0
Other receivables		621,051	976,671
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	9	769,886	1,712,896
		1,632,160	2,689,567

Cash and bank balances		935,700	11,375,398

Total current assets		2,567,860	14,064,965
TOTAL ASSETS		6,996,091	20,080,320

Sid 6 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

BALANCE SHEET (SEK)	Note	12/31/2004	12/31/2003

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Stockholders' equity	10.11
Restricted equity
Share capital 7 387 808 shares at par 0,33 SEK		2,437,977	2,437,977
Share premium reserve		12,370,663	26,861,625
		14,808,640	29,299,602
Accumulated deficit
Loss for the year		-11,592,675	-14,490,961
		-11,592,675	-14,490,961

Total stockholders' equity		3,215,965	14,808,641

Long-term liabilities
Liabilities to group company		91,810	91,810
Other long-term liabilities		792,500	1,188,750
		884,310	1,280,560

Current liabilities
Accounts payable		235,133	307,074
Other current liabilities		813,518	690,994
Accrued expenses and deferred income	12	1,847,165	2,993,051
		2,895,816	3,991,119

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		6,996,091	20,080,320

MEMORANDUM ITEMS		12/31/2004	12/31/2003

Pledged securities
Paid deposits		9,528	151,069

Contingent liabilities		None	None

Sid 7 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

CASH FLOW STATEMENT	1/1/2004	1/1/2003
	12/31/2004	12/31/2003

Operating activities
Operating profit/loss	-11,634,973	-14,102,203
Adjustments for items excluded from cash flow statement, etc.	1,679,798	2,340,328
	-9,955,175	-11,761,875

Interest received	101,499	103,429
Interest paid	-59,201	-492,187
Cash flow from operating activities before changes
in working capital	-9,912,877	-12,150,633
Cash flow from changes in working capital
Decrease/increase in receivable	1,057,407	-447,012
Decrease/increase in accounts payable	-71,941	-298,359
Decrease/increase in liabilities	-1,023,363	-2,715,635
Cash flow from operating activities	-9,950,774	-15,611,639

Investing activities
Purchase of intangible fixed assets	0	-818,697
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	-92,674	-34,342
Cash flow from investing activities	-92,674	-853,039

Financing activities
New share issues	0	27,856,527
Repayment of loans	-396,250	-30,000
Cash flow from financing activities	-396,250	27,826,527

Net change in cash and cash equivalents	-10,439,698	11,361,849
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of the year	11,375,398	13,549
Cash and cash equivalents end of the year	935,700	11,375,398

Sid 8 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Accounting principles

The accounting principles applied are in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Accounting Standards Boards recommendation. The principles are unchanged compared to last year.

A consolidated financial statement has not been established since the subsidiary Decuma Sverige AB is inactive. Decuma Sverige AB has no activity and no employees. No purchases or sales have occurred between the group companies.

The following valuation and recalculation principles are applied to the annual accounts:

Fixed assets

Fixed assets are accounted for at acquisition cost less depreciation according to plan based upon an assessment of the asset's expected economic lifetime.

Depreciation according to plan is computed as follows:

Patent rights	20%
Capitalized development costs	20%
Equipment	20%

Depreciation of capitalized development costs and patent rights have started 2001, from the moment when the first shipment of a finished product to a customer occured.

Depriciation of Capitalized Development costs during 2002 and 2003 have been made for each project from the year when license revenues have been generated from products with each development project implemented in.

Receivables

Receivables are accounted for at the amount expected to be received.

Receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies

Receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated to Swedish kronor at the closing day rate. The difference between the acquisition value and the closing day value is booked to the income statement.

Research and development work

The Swedish Accounting Boards's recommendation upon Accounting of research- and development costs (BFN R1) have been applied.

Patent rights

Only purchased patent rights are capitalized.

Accrual accounting of revenues

License revenues are accounted for (posted) in the year when the customers products, that Decuma's products are licensed for, are shipped or sold on the market. For Non Recurring Engineering (NRE) revenues are recognized in proportion to the projects stage of finalisment on the balance sheet day.

Sid 9 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

Note 1 Disclosure of audit fee and cost reimbursements

	2004	2003
Ernst & Young AB
audit assignment	32,700	36,600
non-audit assignments	21,000	27,300
	53,700	63,900

An audit assignment includes the audit of the annual accounts, the accounting records and the administration of the board of directors and the managing director. The audit assignment includes additional work given by the company to the auditors and consultations or other assistance resulting from observations made during the audit or completion of such additional work. Everything else is considered as non-audit assignments.

Note 2 Average number of employees, salaries, other remunerations and social security charges
	2004	2003
Average number of employees, distribution between
men and women
Women	3	4
Men	11	15
Total	14	19

Salaries and remunerations amount to
The board and managing director	877,386	1,167,415
Other employees	5,767,722	7,037,150
Total salaries and remunerations	6,645,108	8,204,565

Social security charges according to law and employee agreements	2,323,095	2,935,457

Pension costs	687,905	955,172
Total salaries and remunerations,
social security charges, and pension costs	9,656,108	12,095,194

Of the company's total pension costs 126 000 SEK (423 217 SEK) refers to the board and managing director. An agreement of severance payment of 12 months of salaries has been signed with the managing director. This agreement was transferred to Zi Decuma AB as of 2005-01-01.

Disclosure on sick leave of employees	2004	2003
Total sick leave	1.3%	0.4%
Long term sick leave	0.0%	0.0%
Sick leave for women	2.8%	0.3%
Sick leave for men	0.9%	0.5%
Sick leave for employees under 30 year	0.4%	0.3%
Sick leave for employees 30-49 years	1.9%	0.7%
Sick leave for employees older than 49 years	0.0%	0.0%

The Company Management, breakdown by sex	12/31/2004	2003-12-31
The Board, breakdown by sex
Women	0	0
Men	6	6
The Management group, breakdown by sex
Women	1	0
Men	3	5
Total	10	11

Sid 10 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

Note 3 Depreciation and write-downs of tangible and intangible assets

	2004	2003
Capitalized development costs	1,356,394	1,334,339
Patent rights	9,841	9,841
Equipment	313,563	312,267
Disposals in the capitlizes development cost	0	683,881
Total	1,679,798	2,340,328

Note 4 Other interest income and similar items
	2004	2003
European Union Contribution	160,979	435,686
Insurance compensations	50,360	0
Refunded VAT	78,009	0
Exchange rate losses	-69,189	-49,644
Total	220,159	386,042

Note 5 Capitalized development costs
	12/31/2004	12/31/2003
Capitalization value brought forward	7,147,197	7,012,381
Capitalization for the year	0	818,697
Disposals	0	-683,881
Accumulated capitalization values carried forward	7,147,197	7,147,197
Depreciation brought forward	-1,823,075	-488,736
Depreciation for the year	-1,356,394	-1,334,339
Accumulated depreciation carried forward	-3,179,469	-1,823,075
Residual value according to plan carried forward	3,967,728	5,324,122

Note 6 Patent rights
	12/31/2004	12/31/2003
Acquisition value brought forward	49,205	49,205
Accumulated acquisition values carried forward	49,205	49,205
Depreciation brought forward	-24,602	-14,761
Depreciation for the year	-9,841	-9,841
Accumulated depreciation carried forward	-34,443	-24,602
Residual value according to plan carried forward	14,762	24,603

Note 7 Equipment
	12/31/2004	12/31/2003
Acquisition value brought forward	1,456,351	1,501,036
Purchases	97,043	60,941
Sales/disposals	-23,830	-105,626
Accumulated acquisition values carried forward	1,529,564	1,456,351
Depreciation brought forward	-889,721	-656,481
Sales/disposals	19,461	79,027
Depreciation for the year	-313,563	-312,267
Accumulated depreciation carried forward	-1,183,823	-889,721
Residual value according to plan carried forward	345,741	566,630

Sid 11 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

Note 8 Participations in associated companies
Company's name			Corp. ID No.	Domicile
Decuma Sverige AB			556601-4360	Lund
		Number of	Share of
Scope of ownership		shares	equity%	Book value
Decuma Sverige AB		1,000	100	100,000

Note 9 Prepaid expenses and accrued income
			12/31/2004	12/31/2003
Prepaid expenses			257,919	148,967
Accrued EU-contribution			160,979	278,012
Accrued Income (Licenses)			349,484	886,081
Other accruals			1,504	399,836
Total			769,886	1,712,896

Note 10 Change in equity

		Share		Loss for the year
	Share	premium	Accumulated	/ Loss brought
	Capital	reseve	losses	forward
Amount brought forward	2,437,977	26,861,625	0	-14,490,961
Appropriation of accumulated loss		-14,490,961		14,490,961
Loss for the year				-11,592,675
Amount carried forward	2,437,977	12,370,664	0	-11,592,675

The share capital:

3 405 606 preferred shares in series A.
1 089 795 preferred shares in series B.
The series B shares are redeemable to 2005-03-31.
2 892 407 ordinary shares.
Total number of shares were by the end of the year 7 387 808. Each share have one vote.
Face value per share is 0,33 SEK.

Note 11 Warrants

In connection with the funding completed by the Company in 2003, subordinated loans with 95 556 detachable option rights (warrants) were issued (TO3). Each warrant entitles to acquire one (1) ordinary share in the Company from 2003-09-30 until 2008-03-01 at a subscription price of 8,34 SEK. The Companys share capital can, if these warrants are fully used, increase with maximum 31 533,48 SEK.

Sid 12 (14)

Decuma AB (Publ)
556577-2497

Note 12 Accrued expenses and deferred income
	12/31/2004	12/31/2003
Accrued salaries	4,912	289,498
Accrued vacation pay	881,642	1,214,150
Accrued social security charges	613,853	977,809
Other	346,758	511,594
Total	1,847,165	2,993,051

Lund, February 18, 2005

Charlotta Falvin
Managing Director

Lars-Erik Nilsson	Mikael Karlsson	Jacob B Pedersen
Chairman

Barry Gravenhorst	Gunnar Sparr	Lennart Gustafson
Deputy

My auditor's report is submitted on March 3, 2005

Jakob Ekman
Authorized Public Accountant

Schedule D

Reconciliation of Swedish generally accepted accounting principles to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("US GAAP")

Accounting policies used by Decuma AB ("Decuma") conform to Swedish GAAP which differ in certain significant respects from U.S. GAAP. Application of US GAAP would have affected shareholders' equity as of December 31, 2004 and 2003 and consolidated net loss for years then ended. The significant differences between Swedish GAAP and US GAAP are expressed in Swedish Krona and presented below:

		Year ended December 31,
	Note	2004	2003
Net loss under Swedish GAAP		(11,592,675)	(14,490,961)
Adjustments:
Capitalized development costs	(a)	0	(818,697)
Amortization of capitalized development costs	(b)	1,356,394	1,334,339
Recognition of revenue from license arrangements	(c)	661,000	(665,000)
Tax effect of U.S. GAAP adjustments	(e)	0	0
Net loss under US GAAP		(9,575,281)	(14,640,319)

		Year ended December 31,
	Note	2004	2003
Shareholders' equity under Swedish GAAP		3,215,965	14,808,641
Adjustments:
Capitalized development costs	(a)	(3,967,728)	(5,324,122)
Recognition of revenue from license agreement	(c)	661,000	0
Redeemable securities	(d)	0	(359,632)
Tax effect of US GAAP adjustments	(e)	0	0
Shareholders' (deficit) equity under US GAAP		(90,763)	9,124,887

(a)     Capitalized development costs

Decuma has incurred development costs relating to the development of software to be sold to customers. Under Swedish GAAP as applied by Decuma development expenditure relating to software development projects may be capitalized provided that the following criteria have been met:

i.     there is a clearly defined project;

ii.    the related expenditure is intended for a specific application;

iii.   the outcome of the project has been assessed with reasonable certainty as to its technical feasibility and its ultimate commercial viability;

iv.    if further development costs are to be incurred on the same project, the aggregate of such costs together with related production, selling and administration costs are reasonably expected to be exceeded by related future sales and other revenues; and

v.    sufficient resources exist, or are reasonably expected to be available, to enable the project to be completed.

Development costs initially recognized as an expense cannot be capitalized in a subsequent period. During 2004, Decuma did not capitalize any development costs under Swedish GAAP due to uncertainties regarding the realizability of such assets.

Under US GAAP Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") 86, Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software to be Sold, Leased, or Otherwise Marketed, software development costs intended for projects to be sold or marketed to customers shall be expensed as incurred prior to the stage where technological feasibility has been reached. Technological feasibility of a computer software product is established when a company has completed all planning, designing, coding, and testing activities that are necessary to establish that the product can be produced to meet its design specifications including functions, features, and technical performance requirements. Development costs incurred from that point in time until the product is available for release to its customer shall be capitalized.

Expenditures incurred by Decuma relate to activities incurred before the products have reached the technological feasibility since technological feasibility is reached at or very near the point in time when the products are available for release to Decuma's customers. Accordingly, under US GAAP all such costs have been expensed in the period incurred. In addition, a reduction in the beginning equity balance as of December 31, 2002 reflects the write-off of all capitalized development costs prior to January 1, 2003.

(b)     Amortization of capitalized development costs

Development costs that have been capitalized as intangible assets under Swedish GAAP are amortized on a straight line basis over the expected useful life of the intangible asset.

Under US GAAP, since no development costs are capitalized as described in (a) above, no amortization occurs and consequently such amortization is reversed.

(c)     Recognition of revenue from license arrangements

Under Swedish GAAP, Decuma recognizes license fees and guaranteed royalties at the time when the customer formally accepts the delivery of the software.

Under US GAAP, Statement of Position ("SOP") 97-2 provides guidance on when to recognize revenue from software arrangements. According to SOP 97-2, if the arrangement requires significant production, modification, or customization of software, revenue should be recognized according to Accounting Research Bulletin No. 45, Long-Term Construction-Type Contracts, using the relevant guidance herein, and in SOP 81-1, Accounting for Performance of Construction-Type and Certain Production-Type Contracts. As a number of Decuma's software license sales require significant modification and customization of the software, the percentage of completion method is used under US GAAP not only for revenue from the engineering services (as under Swedish GAAP), but also for revenues for licenses and guaranteed royalties.

In addition, under US GAAP a certain portion of the license fee must be carved out to allocate revenues associated with free post-contract support which must be deferred and recognized over the support period. Under Swedish GAAP such free post-contract support is not separated from the license agreement.

Where the post-contract support is very minor and not carved out from revenue, costs for such support should be accrued at the time of recognizing the revenue in accordance with US GAAP. Under Swedish GAAP, such costs are expensed as incurred.

(d)     Redeemable Securities

On November 12, 2003, Decuma issued 1,089,795 Preferred B shares with a share redemption feature that provided upon Decuma reaching a certain level of revenue, a request by a holder of such shares and resolution by the board of directors, the shares would be redeemed by the Company. The redemption price shall be SEK 0.33 per share, equivalent to the nominal value of the shares. Under Swedish GAAP, the share issue is accounted for as an increase in share capital.

Under US GAAP, Emerging Issues Task Force Topic D-98, Classification and Measurement of Redeemable Securities, requires securities with redemption features that are not solely within the control of the issuer to be classified outside of permanent equity. The initial carrying amount of redeemable preferred stock should be its fair value at date of issue. If redeemable currently at the option of the holder, the security should be adjusted to its redemption amount at each balance sheet date. The change in fair value of the redeemable shares was insignificant each year and therefore has not affected the net loss recorded in 2003 or 2004. As the potential for the redemption expired at December 31, 2004 due to the lack of achieving the specified revenue target, the Preferred B shares were reclassified to equity at December 31, 2004.

(e)     Tax effect of U.S GAAP adjustments

The net effect of the US GAAP adjustments increase taxable income. Under US GAAP a provision should be made to reduce the tax asset to an amount that is more likely than not to be realized. Under Swedish GAAP, the tax losses included a full valuation as well. As a result of the recurring losses from operations, a full valuation allowance is applied to the tax effect of US GAAP adjustments and therefore there is no change to net income or equity as a result of the tax effects of the US GAAP adjustments.